Euro  1,467,723  470,123  (2,006,103)  (68,257)

GBP  -  879  (18,966)  (18,087)

SGD  -  -  (2,969)  (2,969)

 15,683,228  4,317,189  (13,421,588)  6,578,829

2019

USD  12,033,334  4,624,576  (7,835,899)  8,822,011

Euro  961,305  466,468  (2,187,452)  (759,679)

GBP  -  4,966  -  4,966

 12,994,639  5,096,010  (10,023,351)  8,067,298

Cash

and bank

balances Total

 RM  RM

Company

2020

USD  205,654  205,654

2019

USD  56,365  56,365

96 K-One Technology Berhad [Registration No. 200101004001 (539757-K)]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Cont’d

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (CONTINUED)

 (b) Financial risk management  (Continued)

  (iii) Foreign currency risk  (Continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax to a

reasonably possible change in the major currencies; United States Dollar (“USD”), Euro Dollar (“Euro”), and

Sterling Pound (“GBP”) exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group’s entities, RM, with all

other variables held constant.

 Increase/(Decrease) in

 Loss/Profit for the financial year

 Group  Company

 2020  2019  2020  2019

 RM  RM  RM  RM

USD/RM   - Strengthen by 5% (2019: 5%)  (253,400)  305,900  7,800  2,100

- Weaken by 5% (2019: 5%)  253,400  (305,900)  (7,800)  (2,100)

EURO/RM - Strengthen by 1% (2019: 1%)  (500)  5,800  -  -

- Weaken by 1% (2019: 1%)  500  (5,800)  -  -

GBP/RM   - Strengthen by 1% (2019: 1%)  (100)  -  -  -

- Weaken by 1% (2019: 1%)  100  -  -  -

 (c) Fair value measurement

  The methods and assumptions used to determine the fair value of the following classes of financial assets and

liabilities are as follows:

  (i) Deposits, cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and payables

   The carrying amounts of deposits, cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables and payables are

reasonable approximation of fair values due to the short term nature of these financial instruments.

  (ii) Short term cash investment

   The fair value of these financial assets is determined by reference to the redemption price at the reporting